

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

CRYSTALLEX INTERNATIONAL
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC
OF VENEZUELA,

Defendant.

C.A. No. 17-151-LPS

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CRYSTALLEX INTERNATIONAL
CORPORATION'S MOTION FOR AN ORDER COMPELLING PDVH
TO IMMEDIATELY REISSUE THE SHARE CERTIFICATE**

OF COUNSEL:

Robert L. Weigel
Jason W. Myatt
Rahim Moloo
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
Tel: (212) 351-4000
Fax: (212) 351-4035

Miguel A. Estrada
Lucas C. Townsend
Adam M. Smith
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 955-8500
Fax: (202) 467-0539

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)
Jeffrey L. Moyer (#3309)
Travis S. Hunter (#5350)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Tel: (302) 651-7700
Fax: (302) 651-7701

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Dated: September 7, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. PDVH Omits Key Facts From Its Chancery Court Briefing in Hopes of Obtaining an Order Requiring PDVSA To Post a Bond It Would Be Unable To Pay.....	7
II. This Court Has the Power To Order Reissuance of the Certificate	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Castro v. ITT Corp.</i> , 598 A.2d 674.....	9
<i>Cory v. Tampax Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 3791, 1976 WL 1707 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 1976)	6
<i>Crystallex Int’l Corp. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , No. 18-2797 (3d Cir. Dec. 28, 2018)	8
<i>IMO Daniel Kloiber Dynasty Tr.</i> , 98 A.3d 924 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	12
<i>Jimenez v. Palacios</i> , 250 A.3d 814 (Del. Ch. 2019).....	2, 9
Statutes	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-112(e)	12
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-405.....	6
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 167	9
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 168	12
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 324(c).....	10
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(1).....	12
Regulations	
E.O. 13808 § 1(b).....	8
E.O. 13808 § 1(c).....	8
E.O. 13835 § 1(a)(iii).....	8
E.O. 13835 § 1(b).....	8
